

No. 22-____

IN THE
**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

RICHARD ESTLE CARSON III, PETITIONER,

vs.

KATHRYN HYLAND, MELISSA GARCIA, JESSICA SAINT-PAUL,
REBECCA LAWSON, MICHELLE MEANS, ELIZABETH KAPLAN,
JENNIFER GUTH, MEGAN NOCERINO, ELIZABETH TAY- LOR,
ANTHONY CHURCH, NAVIENT CORPORATION, AND NAVIENT
SOLUTIONS LLC, RESPONDENTS

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
6580 Avenida Mirola
La Jolla, CA 92037-6231
Telephone: (858)263-9581
ericalanisaacson@icloud.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Richard Estle Carson III

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REPORTS OF THE OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE A CLEAR CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	11
II. <i>GREENOUGH</i> AND <i>PETTUS</i> BAR INCENTIVE AWARDS.....	14
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXTRAORDINARILY IMPORTANT.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A – Opinion of the Second Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B – Final Order of the District Court	25a
APPENDIX C – Order Denying Rehearing	34a
APPENDIX D – Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	14, 15, 24-25
<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , 50 F.4th 769 (9th Cir.2022)	12-14, 22-23
<i>Bloomer v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 74 (1980)	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	i, 14, 23-25
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885)(“ <i>Pettus</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>China Agritech Inc. v. Resh</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1800 (2019)	22-23
<i>In re Continental Illinois Securities Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir.1992)	20
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	20, 22
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 184 (D.Maine 2003)	20
<i>Crutcher v. Logan</i> , 102 F.2d 612 (5th Cir.1939)	15
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir.2013)	21-22, 27
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir.2021)	11, 13
<i>Granada Investments, Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir.1992)	16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir.2003).....	21-22
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	14-15, 24-25
<i>Harrison v. Perea</i> , 168 U.S. 311 (1897).....	25
<i>Hobbs v. McLean</i> , 117 U.S. 567 (1886).....	25
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir.2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Solutions</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir.2020), <i>en banc rehearing denied</i> , 43 F.4th 1138 (11th Cir.2022)	i, 11-14, 23, 26
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)	20
<i>Medical & Chiropractic Clinic, Inc. v. Oppenheim</i> , 981 F.3d 983 (11th Cir.2020).....	11-12, 13
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir.2019)	9-14
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	22
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	15, 24-25
<i>Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Services USA</i> , 55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir.2022).....	12-14, 25
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52, 82 (D.Mass.2005)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir.2012)	12-13
<i>Roes 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir.2019).....	27
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	22
<i>Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir.2016).....	21, 27
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	24-25
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir.2003).....	27-28
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir.2010)(en banc)	20
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882)(“ <i>Greenough</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Equitable Trust Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 738 (1931).....	15
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J.2005).....	20
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir.2013).....	21
<i>Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg</i> , 711 F.Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.Supp.2d 657, 660-61 (W.D.Pa.2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Zucker v. Westinghouse Electric</i> , 374 F.3d 221 (3d Cir.2004)	16
<i>Zucker v. Westinghouse Electric</i> , 374 F.3d 221 (3d Cir.2004)	16-17
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2)	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	6, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)	26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(D).....	26
Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	14
Supreme Court Rule 29.6	ii
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Andrew Blum, <i>Class Actions' New Wrinkle: Bonus Awards</i> , National Law Journal, Oct. 7, 1991, p.1	18
John P. Dawson, <i>Lawyers and Involuntary Clients: Attorney Fees from Funds</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1597 (1974).....	14, 15-16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Howard M. Downs, <i>Federal Class Actions: Diminished Protection for the Class and the Case for Reform</i> , 73 Neb.L.Rev. 646 (1994).....	18
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study</i> , 53 U.C.L.A. L.Rev. 1303 (2006)	17-18
5 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2015).....	18-19, 26
5 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> (6th ed. 2022).....	25-26, 28
Thomas E. Willging, Laural L. Hooper & Robert J. Niemic, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Rule 23 to Address the Rulemaking Challenges</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 74 (1996)	17
